Quantification of the impact of TOF and PSF on PET images
using the noise-matching concept: clinical and phantom study
M. Shekari1,2 • P. Ghafarian3,4 • S. Ahangari1,2 • M. R. Ay1,2
Received: 6 October 2016 / Revised: 22 February 2017 / Accepted: 23 February 2017
� Shanghai Institute of Applied Physics, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Chinese Nuclear Society, Science Press China and Springer Nature
Singapore Pte Ltd. 2017
Abstract This study was to assess quantitatively the
accuracy of 18F-FDG PET/CT images reconstructed by

ters. J. Nucl. Med. 53, 1716–1722 (2012). doi:10.2967/jnumed.
112.103861
7. B. Knäusl, I. Rausch, H. Bergmann et al., Influence of PET
reconstruction para meters on the TrueX algorithm. Nuk-
learmedizin (2012). doi:10.3413/Nukmed-0523-12-07
8. G. Kuhnert, R. Boellaard, S. Sterzer et al., Impact of PET/CT
image reconstruction methods and liver uptake normalization
strategies on quantitative image analysis. Eur. J. Nucl. Med. Mol.
43, 249–258 (2016). doi:10.1007/s00259-015-3165-8
9. S. Sheikhbahaei, C. Marcus, R. Wray et al., Impact of point
spread function reconstruction on quantitative 18F-FDG-PET/CT
imaging parameters and inter-reader reproducibility in solid
tumors. Nucl. Med. Commun. 37, 288–296 (2016). doi:10.1097/
MNM.0000000000000445
10. W. Moses, Time of flight in PET revisited. IEEE Trans. Nucl.
Sci. 50, 1325–1330 (2003). doi:10.1109/TNS.2003.817319
11. S. Tong, A. Alessio, P. Kinahan, Noise and signal properties in
PSF-based fully 3D PET image reconstruction: an experimental
evaluation. Phys. Med. Biol. 55, 1453–1473 (2010). doi:10.1088/
0031-9155/55/5/013
12. S. Surti, J.S. Karp, L.M. Popescu et al., Investigation of time-of-
flight benefit for fully 3-DPET. IEEE Trans. Med. Imaging 25,
529–538 (2006). doi:10.1088/0031-9155/58/5/1465
13. J. Schaefferkoetter, M. Casey, D. Townsend et al., Clinical
impact of time-of-flight and point response modeling in PET
reconstructions: a lesion detection study. Phys. Med. Biol. 58,
1465–1478 (2013). doi:10.1088/0031-9155/58/5/1465
14. M. Conti, B. Bendriem, M. Casey et al., First experimental results
of time-of-flight reconstruction on an LSO PET scanner. Phys.
Med. Biol. 50, 4507–4526 (2005). doi:10.1088/0031-9155/50/19/
006
15. V.Y. Panin, F. Kehren, C. Michel et al., Fully 3-D PET recon-
struction with system matrix derived from point source mea-
surements. IEEE Trans. Med. Imaging 25, 907–921 (2006).
doi:10.1109/TMI.2006.876171
16. A.M. Alessio, C.W. Stearns, S. Tong et al., Application and
evaluation of a measured spatially variant system model for PET
image reconstruction. IEEE Trans. Med. Imaging 29, 938–949
(2010). doi:10.1109/TMI.2010.2040188
17. A. Varrone, N. Sjöholm, L. Eriksson et al., Advancement in PET
quantification using 3D-OP-OSEM point spread function recon-
struction with the HRRT. Eur. J. Nucl. Med. Mol. Imaging 36,
1639–1650 (2009). doi:10.1007/s00259-009-1156-3

26. B. Jakoby, Y. Bercier, M. Conti et al., Performance investigation
of a time-of-flight PET/CT scanner (Sci. Conf. R., IEEE Nucl,
2008). doi:10.1109/NSSMIC.2008.4774221
27. M. Shekari, P. Ghafarian, S. Ahangari et al., Optimizing image
reconstruction parameters in time of flight PET/CT imaging: a
phantom study. Front. Biomed. Technol. 2, 146–154 (2015)
28. S. Ahangari, P. Ghafarian, M. Shekari et al., The impact of point

measurements in lung lesions using alternative filtering strategies.
EJNMMI Phys. 1, 99 (2014)
32. N. Paquet, A. Albert, J. Foidart, R. Hustinx, Within-patient
variability of 18F-FDG: standardized uptake values in normal
tissues. J. Nucl. Med. 45, 784–788 (2004)
33. R. Boellaard, R. Delgado-Bolton, W.J. Oyen et al., FDG PET/CT:
EANM procedure guidelines for tumour imaging: version 2.0.
Eur. J. Nucl. Med. Mol. Imaging 42, 328–354 (2015). doi:10.
1007/s00259-014-2961-x
34. C.W. Stearns, D.L. McDaniel, S.G. Kohlmyer et al., Random
coincidence estimation from single event rates on the discovery
ST PET/CT scanner. IEEE Nucl. Sci. Conf. R. (2003). doi:10.
1109/NSSMIC.2003.1352545
35. M. Iatrou, R. Manjeshwar, S. Ross et al., 3D implementation of
scatter estimation in 3D PET. IEEE Nucl. Sci. Conf. R. 4,
2142–2145 (2006). doi:10.1109/NSSMIC.2006.354338
36. T.L. Morgan, Quality assurance for PET and PET/CT systems.
Health Phys. 103, 810–811 (2012). doi:10.1097/HP.
0b013e3182690427
37. H. Tsuru et al., Time-of-flight information improves the
detectability of sub-centimeter lesions using clinical PET/CT
system. J. Nucl. Med. 57(Supplement 2), 2686 (2016)
38. F.L. Andersen, T.L. Klausen, A. Loft et al., Clinical evaluation of
PET image reconstruction using a spatial resolution model. Eur.
J. Radiol. 82, 862–869 (2013). doi:10.1016/j.ejrad.2012.11.015
39. C. Lasnon, R.J. Hicks, J.-M. Beauregard et al., Impact of point
spread function reconstruction on thoracic lymph node staging
with 18F-FDG PET/CT in non-small cell lung cancer. Clin. Nucl.
Med. 37, 971–976 (2012). doi:10.1097/RLU.0b013e318251e3d1
40. B. Bai, P.D. Esser, The effect of edge artifacts on quantification
of positron emission tomography. IEEE Nucl. Sci. Symp. Med.
Imaging Conf. (2010). doi:10.1109/NSSMIC.2010.5874186
41. D. Kidera, K. Kihara, G. Akamatsu et al., The edge artifact in the
point-spread function-based PET reconstruction at different
sphere-to-background ratios of radioactivity. Ann. Nucl. Med. 30,
97–103 (2016). doi:10.1007/s12149-015-1036-9